or to the taking of the said lands (not being an objection or to the taking of the said lands (not being an objection to the amount or payment of compensation) and to send such written objection within forty (40) days from the first publication of this notice to the Secretary of the Manawatu Catchment Board, 541 Ruahine Street, Palmerston North. If any such objection is made, as aforesaid, a public hearing of the objection will be held, unless the objector otherwise requires, and each objector will be advised of the time and place of the hearing.

#### SCHEDULE

FIRSTLY, nine hundred and thirty-five (935) square metres and two thousand and twenty-three (2,023) square metres, being parts old stream bed as shown, edged blue on S.O. Plan 28119.

Secondly, two thousand one hundred and twenty-four (2,124) square metres, being part Lot 2, Deeds Plan 330, being part Section 148, Town of Sandon, part certificate of title, Volume 418, folio 257, as shown edged sepia on S.O. Plan 28119.

Thirdly, four thousand seven hundred and twenty-nine (4,729) square metres, being part Lot 3, Deeds Plan 330, being part Section 148, Town of Sandon, part certificate of title, Volume 353, folio 18, as shown edged sepia on S.O. Plan 28119.

Fourthly, seventy-five (75) square metres (75 m<sup>2</sup>) and three hundred and three (303) square metres, being parts Lot 19 on D.O. 2994, being part Section 149, Town of Sandon, com-prised in proclamation No. 921, as shown edged orange on S.O. Plan 28119.

All the said parcels of land being situated in Block I, Kairanga Survey District.

Dated this 31st day of August 1973.

A. T. BROWN. Secretary, Manawatu Catchment Board.

1957

### EGMONT COUNTY COUNCIL

#### **RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE**

Rural Housing Loan No. 11, 1973-\$100,000

PURSUANT to the Local Authority Loans Act 1956, the Egmont County Council resolves:

"That for the purposes of providing the annual charges on the loan of \$100,000, authorised to be raised by the Egmont County Council on the above-mentioned Act for Egmont County Council on the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of advancing money to farmers for the erection of or additions to or repairs to houses under the provisions under the Rural Housing Act 1939. The Egmont County Council hereby makes a special rate of 0.003681c in the dollar on the rateable land value of all property in the County of Egmont, that such rates should be an annual recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable on the 1st day of April in each and every year and be for a period of 25 years or until at loan is fully paid off."

1911

A. T. McCALL, County Clerk.

#### NOTICE OF PRIVATE BILL PALMERSTON NORTH SHOWGROUNDS BILL

In the matter of the Standing Orders of the House of Representatives relating to Private Bills and in the matter of a Private Bill initiated "An Act to enable the Manawatu and West Coast Agricultural and Pastoral Association to dispose of certain land in the City of Palmerston North to the Palmerston North City Council for a recreation reserve and to constitute and incorporate the Palmerston North to the Palmerston North City Council for a recreation reserve and to constitute and incorporate the Palmerston North Showgrounds Board of Control for the Management and control of the land as a recreation reserve", notice is hereby given that the Manawatu and West Coast Agricultural and Pastoral Association, duly incorporated under the Agricultural and Pastoral Societies Act 1908, intends to apply for leave to bring into the House of Representatives, at the present session, a Private Bill initial as above.

session, a Private Bill intituied as above. The objects of the said Bill are to authorise the Manawatu and West Coast Agricultural and Pastoral Association to consent to the taking by Proclamation and vesting of the land known as the Palmerston North Showgrounds by the Palmerston North City Council for the purposes of recreation and to receive and invest compensation, therefore and, further, to constitute and incorporate the Palmerston North Show-grounds Board of Control and declare the powers and duties of the said Board and provide for various incidental matters.

The Palmerston North City Council and the Manawatu and West Coast Agricultural and Pastoral Association have and west Coast Agricultural and Pastoral Association have entered into an agreement providing for the said land to be vested in the Palmerston North City Council for the purposes of recreation and providing *inter alia* for payment of compensation money and investment of part of the com-pensation money in Palmerston North City Council debentures and for the continuing use of the said land for the purposes of the Association as showgrounds on a number of days in each year of days in each year.

The promoter of the Bill is the Manawatu and West Coast Agricultural and Pastoral Association whose address is care of Messrs Innes, Oakley, and Laurenson, 5 Rangitikei Street, Palmerston North, to which address all communica-Street, Palmerston North, to which address all communica-tions and notices may be sent and at which address a copy of the Bill may be inspected. Copies of the Bill may also be inspected at the offices of the Palmerston North City Council, The Square, Palmerston North, and the Manawatu and West Coast Agricultural and Pastoral Association, Cuba Street, Palmerston North.

Dated this 30th day of August 1973.

INNES, OAKLEY AND LAURENSON, Solicitors for the Promoters.

1329

#### PETROLEUM PIPELINES REGULATIONS 1964 NOTICE OF APPLICATION

NOTICE is hereby given that, pursuant to the provisions of the Petroleum Act 1937, the undersigned has applied to the Minister of Mines for a pipeline authorisation to convey natural gas by pipeline from the existing Kapuni pipeline to a proposed new city gate station at Pauatahanui.

ated at Wellington this 4th day of September 1973.

For Natural Gas Corporation (applicant):

1958

#### J. I. BARRELL, Distribution Engineer.

## PALMERSTON NORTH CITY CORPORATION

NOTICE OF RESULT OF POLL ON LOAN PROPOSAL PURSUANT to section 38 of the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, notice is hereby given that a poll of the ratepayers of the City of Palmerston North, taken on the 25th day of August 1973 on the proposal of the Palmerston North City Corporation to raise a Joan of \$4,000,000 to be known as the Civic Complex Loan 1973, for the purpose of constructing a Civic Complex, resulted as follows:

The total number of votes recorded for the proposal 4,669 was

The total number of votes recorded against the proposal was 3,985

I therefore declare that the proposal was carried.

Dated this 1st day of September 1973.

B. G. C. ELWOOD, Mayor.

# DECLARATION OF RESULT OF POLL

COUNTY OF BRUCE-STIRLING COUNTY TOWN I hereby declare the result of the poll taken by postal vote and closed on the 28th day of August 1973, on the proposal to change the system of rating in force in the Stirling County Town from the capital value system to the land value system, to be as follows:

oc as tonows.		
Proposals		Votes Received
For capital value rating	 	72
For land value rating	 	123
Informal	 	4

I therefore declare the proposal to change from capital value rating to land value rating to be carried.

Dated at Milton this 29th day of August 1973.

1328

J. J. BUCHANAN, Returning Officer.

1333